CHAPTER 227.

[Published April 16, 1861.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the Institute for the education of the Deaf and Dumb, the sum of money therein named.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Objects of appropriation. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the institute for the education of the deaf and dumb, the sum of thirteen thousand dollars for current expenses for the year A. D. 1861, to be paid in equal quarterly installments, the sum of eight hundred dollars for the payment of past indebtedness, and the sum of two hundred dollars for clothing for indigent pupils.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1861.

CHAPTER 228.

[Published April 16, 1861.]

AN ACT to quiet the title to certain lands in Rock county.

(See Supplement to Local Laws.)

CHAPTER 229.

[Published April 16, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Chapter 51 of the Revised Statutes, entitled "Of the distraining of cattle doing damage."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4 of chapter 51 of the revised